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Contains results from the following surveys:  
Cattle on Feed, Ag Yield, September Hog, Prices Received 

 
Oklahoma Cattle on Feed Inventory Down 10 Percent from Last Year 

 
Oklahoma: 
The Oklahoma inventory of cattle on feed in feedlots with capacity 
of 1,000 or more head, was 310 thousand head on September 1, 
2007, up 2 percent from the previous month, but down 10 percent 
from September 1, 2006.  Placements during August were 75,000, 
down 3 percent from one year ago.  Marketings of fed cattle during 
August were 69,000, down 9 percent from the same month last 
year.  Other disappearance during August totaled 1,000 head. 

United States: 
Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in the United States 
for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled 10.3 million 
head on September 1, 2007, 6 percent below September 1, 2006.  
Placements in feedlots during August totaled 2.12 million, 7 
percent below 2006 but 6 percent above 2005.  Net placements 
were 2.07 million head.  Marketings of fed cattle during August 
totaled 2.07 million.  Other disappearance totaled 50,000 head 
during August. 

 
Cattle on Feed:  Number on Feed, Placements, Marketings and Other Disappearance, 

1000+ Head Capacity Feedlots, Oklahoma and United States, 2006-20071 

Number on Feed  Placements Marketings Other  
Disappearance  

2006 2007 % Prev 
Year 2006 2007 % Prev 

Year 2006 2007 % Prev 
Year 2006 2007 % Prev

Year 
 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Percent 

OK           
Jan 370 350 95 65 50 77 57 48 84 3 2 67 
Feb 375 350 93 49 59 120 56 58 104 3 1 33
Mar 365 350 96 68 68 100 72 67 93 1 1 100
Apr 360 350 97 48 54 113 66 68 103 2 1 50
May 340 335 99 76 71 93 70 65 93 1 1 100
Jun 345 340 99 63 52 83 67 66 99 1 1 100
Jul 340 325 96 58 48 83 52 67 129 1 1 100 
Aug 345 305 88 77 75 97 76 69 91 1 1 100
Sep 345 310 90 71  59  2  
Oct 355   65  58  2  
Nov 360   50  57  3  
Dec 350   46  42  4  

U.S.             
Jan 11,804 11,974 101 2,199 1,690 77 1,810 1,841 102 83 97 117 
Feb 12,110 11,726 97 1,588 1,659 104 1,602 1,711 107 73 75 103 
Mar 12,023 11,599 96 1,837 1,960 107 1,958 1,843 94 90 72 80
Apr 11,812 11,644 99 1,619 1,573 97 1,785 1,821 102 87 99 114
May 11,559 11,297 98 1,903 2,159 113 2,160 2,085 97 115 99 86
Jun 11,187 11,272 101 1,946 1,657 85 2,198 2,140 97 63 52 83
Jul 10,872 10,737 99 1,958 1,622 83 1,950 1,999 103 58 61 105
Aug 10,822 10,299 95 2,290 2,119 93 2,067 2,066 100 59 50 85
Sep 10,986 10,302 94 2,227  1,760  68  
Oct 11,385   2,430  1,765  81  
Nov 11,969   1,884  1,797  83  
Dec 11,973   1,714   1,625   88   

1 Number on feed as of the 1st of the month.



  
Summer Crops Forecast 

  
Oklahoma: 
Production of corn for grain is now forecast at 34.5 million bushels, 
up 2 percent from last month and 49 percent above 2006.  An 
average yield of 138.0 bushels is expected from 250,000 harvested 
acres. 

 
Production of all cotton is now forecast at 240,000 bales, down 13 
percent from last month but 18 percent above 2006.  An average 
yield of 698 pounds is expected from 165,000 harvested acres. 
   
Production of grain sorghum is now forecast at 11.13 million 
bushels, down 7 percent from last month but 64 percent above 
2006.  An average yield of 53 bushels is expected from 210,000 
harvested acres. 

   
Peanut production is now forecast at 51.2 million pounds, up 18 
percent from last month but 22 percent below 2006.  An average 
yield of 3,200 pounds is expected from 16,000 harvested acres. 
   
Soybean production is now forecast at 6.0 million bushels, 
unchanged   from last month and 64 percent above last year.  An 
average yield of 24 bushels is expected from 250,000 harvested 
acres. 

United States:  
Corn production is forecast at 13.3 billion bushels, up 2 percent 
from last month and 26 percent above 2006.  Yields are expected 
to average 155.8 bushels per acre, up 6.7 bushels from last year.  
 
All cotton production is forecast at 17.8 million bales, down 17 
percent from last year’s 21.6 million bales.  Yield is expected to 
average 811 pounds per harvested acre. 
 
Production of grain sorghum is forecast at 495 million bushels, up 
78 percent from 2006.  Yield is forecast at 73.9 bushels per acre, 
up 17.7 bushels from last year.   
 
Peanut production is forecast at 3.34 billion pounds, down 4 
percent from last year=s crop.  Yields are expected to average 
2,803 pounds per acre from 1.19 million harvested acres. 
 
Soybean production is forecast at 2.62 billion bushels, down 18 
percent from last year’s record high.  Yields are expected to 
average 41.4 bushels per acre, down 1.3 bushels from last year. 
 
 

 
Crop Acreage, Yield, and Production, Oklahoma and United States, Final 2006 and September 1, 2007 

Planted Harvested Yield per Harvested 
Acre Production Crop 

2006 2007 2006 2007 2006 2007 
Unit 

2006 2007 
 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres 1,000 Acres    1,000 1,000 

          
Oklahoma          

Wheat, Winter1 5,700 6,100 3,400 4,300 24.0 27.0 Bushels 81,600 116,100 
Corn, Grain2 270 300 220 250 105.0 138.0 Bushels 23,100 34,500 
Sorghum, Grain2 270 240 200 210 34.0 53.0 Bushels 6,800 11,130 
All Cotton 320 175 180 165 541 698 (3) 203 240 
All Hay1 B B 3,180 3,290 1.13 2.04 Tons 3,598 6,719 

Alfalfa1 B B 380 390 2.10 3.10 Tons 798 1,209 
All Other1 B B 2,800 2,900 1.00 1.90 Tons 2,800 5,510 

Soybeans 310 270 215 250 17.0 24.0 Bushels 3,655 6,000 
Peanuts 23 17 22 16 3,000 3,200 Pounds 66,000 51,200 
Peaches1 B B B B B B Tons 1,800 2,000 
          

United States          
All Wheat1 57,344 60,505 46,810 52,084 38.7 40.6 Bushels 1,812,036 2,114,024 

Winter1 40,575 45,136 31,117 37,188 41.7 41.3 Bushels 1,298,081 1,537,262 
Durham1 1,870 2,225 1,815 2,163 29.5 35.5 Bushels 53,475 76,689 
Other Spring1 14,899 13,144 13,878 12,733 33.2 39.3 Bushels 460,480 500,073 

Corn, Grain2 78,327 92,888 70,648 85,418 149.1 155.8 Bushels 10,534,868 13,307,999 
Sorghum, Grain2 6,522 7,765 4,937 6,698 56.2 73.9 Bushels 277,538 494,750 
All Cotton 15,274 10,847 12,732 10,543 814 811 (3) 21,588 17,812 
All Hay1 B B 60,807 61,789 2.33 2.35 Tons 141,666 145,251 

Alfalfa1 B B 21,384 21,451 3.35 3.26 Tons 71,666 69,904 
All Other1 B B 39,423 40,338 1.78 1.87 Tons 70,000 75,347 

Soybeans 75,522 64,081 74,602 63,265 42.7 41.4 Bushels 3,188,247 2,618,796 
Peanuts 1,243 1,225 1,209 1,190 2,874 2,803 Pounds 3,474,450 3,335,200 
Peaches1 B B B B B B Tons 1,010,120 1,026,945 
1   Estimates carried forward from an earlier forecast. 
 2 Area planted for all purposes. 
 3 Cotton yield in pounds and production in 480 pound bales.



  
Oklahoma Hog Inventory Up 1 Percent From Last Year 

 
Oklahoma: 
Oklahoma’s inventory of all hogs and pigs on September 1, 2007,   
was estimated   at 2.41 million head, up 1 percent from September  
1, 2006, and up 4 percent from June 1, 2007.  Breeding inventory 
of 360,000 head remained unchanged from both last year and the 
previous quarter.  Market hog inventory was up 1 percent from the 
previous year and totaled 2.05 million head.  The weight group 
breakdown consisted of 960,000 pigs in the under 60-pound group; 
320,000 in the 60-119 pound group; 250,000 in the 120-179 pound 
group; and 520,000 pigs in the 180 pound plus group. 
 
The June - August 2007 pig crop totaled 1.77 million head, up 3 
percent from last year, but down 3 percent from last quarter.  The 
190,000 sows farrowed were down 3 percent from the number 
farrowed during the previous quarter. 
 
 
 

United States: 
The U.S. inventory of all hogs and pigs on September 1, 2007, was 
64.6 million head.  This was up 3 percent from both September 1 
2006, and June 1, 2007.  Breeding inventory, at 6.14 million head, 
was up 1 percent from last year and up slightly from the previous 
quarter.  Market hog inventory, at 58.5 million head, was up 3 
percent from both last year and last quarter. 
 
The June – August  2007 U.S. pig crop, at 27.5 million head, was 
up 4 percent from each of the last two years.  Sows farrowing 
during this period totaled 2.99 million head, up 3 percent from 2006 
and up 2 percent from 2005.  The sows farrowed during this 
quarter represented 49 percent of the breeding herd.  The average 
pigs saved per litter was 9.19 for the June – August 2007 period, 
compared to 9.11 last year.  Pigs saved per litter by size of 
operation ranged from 7.50 for operations with 1-99 hogs and pigs 
to 9.30 for operations with more than 5,000 hogs and pigs. 

Hogs and Pigs:  Inventory Numbers by Class and Weight Group, Oklahoma and United States, 2006–20071 

Market Hogs and Pigs by Weight Groups 
Date Breeding Market Total 

Under 60 Lbs. 60-119 Lbs. 120-179 Lbs 180 Lbs + 
 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 
        

Oklahoma        
Sep 1, 2006 360 2,030 2,390 950 330 260 490 
Dec 1, 2006 350 1,980 2,330 900 340 240 500 
Mar 1, 2007 360 *1,990 *2,350 *940 310 220 520 
Jun 1, 2007 360 1,950 2,310 930 315 230 475 
Sep 1, 2007 360 2,050 2,410 960 320 250 520 

        
United States        

Sep 1, 2006 6,079 56,835 62,914 20,708 14,231 11,685 10,212 
Dec 1, 2006 6,088 56,401 62,489 20,462 13,928 11,274 10,737 
Mar 1, 2007 6,081 55,778 61,859 20,381 13,366 11,693 10,338 
Jun 1, 2007 6,116 56,784 62,900 21,182 13,894 11,789 9,919 
Sep 1, 2007 6,145 58,503 64,648 21,318 14,614 12,015 10,556 

1 May not add due to rounding. 
* Revised    

Farrowings:  Number of Sows, Pig Crop and Pigs per Litter, Oklahoma and United States, 2005–20081 
Sows Farrowing Pigs per Litter Pig Crop 

Date 
2006 20072 20082 2005 2006 2007 2005 2006 2007 

 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head Head Head Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 1,000 Head 
          

Oklahoma          
Dec-Feb3 185 190 180 8.80 8.70 9.20 1,672 1,610 1,748 
Mar-May 185 195  8.90 8.90 9.30 1,691 1,647 1,814 
Jun-Aug 190 190  8.90 9.00 9.30 1,780 1,710 1,767 
Sep-Nov 185 180  8.90 9.00  1,691 1,665  

          
United States          

Dec-Feb3 2,840 2,905 2,943 8.94 9.03 9.09 25,343 25,661 26,393 
Mar-May 2,927 2,966  9.02 9.08 9.15 25,986 26,579 27,141 
Jun-Aug 2,912 2,986  9.06 9.11 9.19 26,449 26,518 27,452 
Sep-Nov 2,949 2,964  9.03 9.11  26,187 26,857  

1 Year relates to when quarter ends. 
2 Intentions for September– November and December– February. 
3 December preceding year. 



  

 
 

Average Prices Received by Farmers, Oklahoma and United States, August 2007 with Comparisons 
Oklahoma United States 

Commodity Unit Aug 
2006 

Jul 
2007 

Mid-Aug 
2007 

Aug 
2006 

Jul 
2007 

Mid-Aug 
2007 

Parity Prices 
Aug 2007 

Winter Wheat Dollars per Bushel 4.44 5.34 5.95 3.77 5.14 5.85 11.00 
Grain Sorghum Dollars per Hundredweight 3.75 (1) 5.96 4.35 5.52 5.89 13.80 
Corn Dollars per Bushel B B B 2.09 3.32 3.17 8.10 
Hay, Alfalfa (Baled) 2 Dollars per Ton 141.00 145.00 138.00 110.00 137.00 137.00 B 
Hay, All Other (Baled)2 Dollars per Ton 79.00 77.00 81.00 91.50 113.00 118.00 B 
Beef Cattle Dollars per Hundredweight 98.10 101.00 104.00 87.20 89.20 90.50 214.00 
   Cows Dollars per Hundredweight 45.40 52.90 51.90 46.80 51.40 51.50 B 
   Steers & Heifers Dollars per Hundredweight 113.00 106.00 109.00 91.50 93.10 94.40 B 
Calves Dollars per Hundredweight 128.00 128.00 125.00 136.00 127.00 129.00 308.00 
All Hogs Dollars per Hundredweight  43.60 44.90 45.10 51.60 52.20 53.20 123.00 
1 Prices not published to avoid disclosure of individual firms. 
2 Mid-month. 
 

Index Numbers – Prices Received and Paid by Farmers, August 2007 with Comparisons  
United States  Aug 2006 Jul 2007 Aug 2007 

 Index (1990-1992=100) 
Prices Received 119 141 139 
   All Crops 125 141 139 
   Livestock & Products 114 140 139 
Prices Paid 149 158 158 
Ratio1 80 89 88 
1Ratio of Index of Prices Received to Index of Prices Paid for all Items. 
 
 

USDA Data User meeting to be held October 29, 2007 in Chicago. 
See our website for more information (www.nass.usda.gov/ok) or call Director Wilbert Hundl at 405-522-6190 
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